

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
-and-
HANNA PERKINS SCHOOL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
-and-
SENEL HERMAN TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, *et al.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY P. SINENSKY
KARA H. STEIN
THE AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, NY 10022-2746
(212) 751-4000

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
VICTORIA W. NI
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612-3684
(510) 622-8150

HOWARD G. KRISTOL
Counsel of Record
JAI MAITRA GRIEM
MICHELE CEREZO-NATAL
THOMAS F. WONG
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
(212) 841-5700

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Professor of Law
UNIV. OF SO. CAL. LAW SCHOOL
University Park
Los Angeles, CA 90089-0071
(213) 740-2542

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	4
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	8
I. The Government Funding Of The Ohio Vouchers Program Is A Direct, Unrestricted Subsidy Of Religious Education.	8
A. The Sixth Circuit Properly Held The Ohio Vouchers Program Unconstitutional Under <i>Nyquist</i>	9
B. Recent Establishment Clause Jurisprudence Reaffirms <i>Nyquist</i> 's Prohibition Against Unrestricted State Funding Of Pervasively Religious Schools.	11
II. The Ohio Vouchers Program Is Not Neutral With Respect To Religion, Because Its Participants Lack Meaningful Choice.	16
A. The Ohio Voucher Program's Funding Structure Ensures That the Range of Choices Will Always Be Limited Primarily to Religious Schools.	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Unlike Other Programs Approved By This Court, The Ohio Vouchers Program By Its Structure Limits The Universe of Options Available to Participants.	22
III. The Ultimate Effect Of The Ohio Vouchers Program Is To Undermine The Separation Of Church And State.	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14, 15, 22, 24, 25
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	16
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	8, 16
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 25
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	15
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733 (1997)	21
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	26
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	12, 13, 14, 16, 22, 24, 25
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	10, 11, 12, 17, 22, 23, 25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors for the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 234 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 13, 17, 25
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	17
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	8, 26, 27
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	16
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	14, 15, 22, 23, 26
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	8
Fourteenth Amendment	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.974, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.974(G)	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.975	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.976(A)	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.976(A)(4)	26
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.976(A)(5)	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.976(C)	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.978	22, 24
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.978(A)	22, 23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.978(C)	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 3314.01, <i>et seq.</i>	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 3317.03(I)(1)	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3317.08(A)(1)	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3317.012	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3317.022	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3317.0212	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3327.06	19

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

Martha Minow, <i>Reforming School Reform</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 257 (1999)	21
Ohio Dept. of Educ. District Profile (1999-2000) http://www.ode.state.oh.us/reportcard01/county_files/re_cuyahogaco.htm	18
Ohio Dept. Taxation, Mike Sobul, <i>Property Taxation and School Funding</i> (May 2000), http://www.state.oh.us/tax/Publications/trs001.pdf	18
